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December 8, 2017  
 
 
Daniel P. Wolf 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, Minnesota  55101-2147 
 
RE: Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources 
 Docket No. E129, E324/SA-17-141 
 
Dear Mr. Wolf: 
 
Attached are the comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources 
(the Department) in the following matter: 
 

The Joint Request of North Star Electric Cooperative and the City of Warroad to Modify 
Electric Service Territory Boundaries. 

 
The petition was jointly filed on February 15, 2017 by: 
 

North Star Electric Cooperative 
P.O. Box 719 
Baudette, MN 56623 
 
and 
 
City of Warroad 
P.O. Box 50 
Warroad, MN 56763 

 
The Department recommends at this time that the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) 
deny, without prejudice the requested service territory boundary transfer from North Star Electric 
Cooperative to the City of Warroad, and is available to answer any questions the Commission may have. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
/s/ DALE V. LUSTI 
Financial Analyst 
 
 
DVL/lt 
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Before the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
 

 
Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce 

Division of Energy Resources 
 

Docket No. E129, E324/SA-17-141 
 

I. BACKGROUND 
 
The City of Warroad (City) is an electric municipal utility organized and existing under the laws 
of the State of Minnesota.   
 
North Star Electric Cooperative (Cooperative), is an electric distribution cooperative organized 
and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota. 
 
The Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians (Red Lake Band), beginning in approximately June 
1991, operated the Seven Clans Casino (Original Casino) in Warroad, Minnesota and received 
electrical service from the City of Warroad.  See the City’s April 3, 2017 Response to DOC – 1, 
Part C in Attachment 1 to these comments. 
 
Sometime during the year 2010, the Red Lake Band started the planning process to build a 
“New Seven Clans Casino” (New Casino) in or near the City of Warroad.  See the Red Lake 
Band’s March 20, 2017 Response to DOC – 3, Part E in Attachment 2 to these comments. 
 
On July 31, 2012, the Red Lake Band notified the City of Warroad of, 1) its plan to move forward 
in relocating the Original Casino across the river to a new location situated on Tribal Trust land 
in Lake Township on Lake of the Woods, which is outside the City of Warroad; and 2) that it 
would like to work with the City on infrastructure needs for the New Casino.  See the City’s April 
3, 2017 Response to DOC – 1, Part E, Attachment E in Attachment 1 to these comments.  The 
location of the New Casino is within the Cooperative’s assigned service territory. 
 
On November 6, 2012, the Red Lake Band signed a “Property Owner Petition for Annexation” of 
property located in Lake Township, Roseau County to the City of Warroad, Roseau County.  See 
the City’s April 3, 2017 Response to DOC – 1, Part A, Attachment A-2 in Attachment 1 to these 
comments. 
 
On April 22, 2013, the City of Warroad signed an Orderly Annexation Agreement of the Lake 
Township property identified above.  See the City’s April 3, 2017 Response to DOC – 1, Part A, 
Attachment A-1.  The Department has not yet been provided documentation of the 
Administrative Law Judge’s letter of approval of the annexation. 
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During August 2013, construction began on the New Casino.  See the Red Lake Band’s March 
20, 2017 Response to DOC-3, Part K included in Attachment 2 to these comments.  
 
When construction of the New Casino began, the Cooperative provided the initial electric 
service for the construction, until the access road to the New Casino property was constructed, 
and then the City provided service to the property.  See the Red Lake Band’s March 20, 2017 
Response to DOC-3, Part L included in Attachment 2 to these comments. 
 
On September 9, 2013, the Cooperative and the City (collectively, Parties) signed a Service 
Territory Agreement whereby the Cooperative would transfer to the City, service territory 
rights to the annexed area for a one-time payment of $600,000.  See the February 15, 2017 
Petition filed by the Cooperative on behalf of the City and the Cooperative, Service Territory 
Agreement, Article II. 
 
On September 24, 2013, the City attempted to file by e-mail with the Minnesota Public Utilities 
Commission (Commission of MPUC), the above-identified September 9, 2013 Service Territory 
Agreement.  However, because an incorrect e-mail address was used, the Commission never 
received the service area transfer request.  See the City’s April 3, 2017 Response to DOC – 1, 
Parts K & L, Attachment L included in Attachment 1 to these comments. 
 
By letter dated September 24, 2014, the Red Lake Band learned that the City would require the 
Band to pay the City $600,000 as a term of receiving electric service from the City rather than 
receiving service from the Cooperative which is the assigned provider.  See the Red Lake Band’s 
March 20, 2017 Response to DOC-3, Part O, included in Attachment 2 to these comments.   
 
Given that the New Casino’s location is in an area that had no Cooperative service-related 
infrastructure, it is the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources 
(Department’s or DOC’s) understanding that the $600,000 amount largely reflects estimated 
lost revenues the Cooperative expected to receive from serving the New Casino.  The 
Department also understands that the City intended to forward to the Cooperative the 
$600,000 that the City required the Red Lake Band to pay. 
 
Initially, the Red Lake Band did pay to the City an additional fee of one-and-one-half cents 
($0.015) or 15 mills per kilowatt hour (kWh) for all electric service provided by the City in the 
transferred area for a three-month period, but the Red Lake Band later deducted the amount 
from a later payment.  See the City’s April 3, 2017 Response to DOC – 1, Parts K & L, 
Attachment L included in Attachment 1 to these comments. 
 
On February 15, 2017, the Cooperative submitted on behalf of the City and the Cooperative, 
the Parties’ September 9, 2013 Service Territory Agreement to the Commission for approval. 
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By letter dated February 23, 2017, the Red Lake Band stated that it had recently first learned 
that in order for the City of Warroad to provide electric service to the New Casino, the 
Commission would need to approve the transfer of service territory.   See the Red Lake Band’s 
March 20, 2017 Response to DOC-3, Part M included in Attachment 2 to these comments. 
 
On February 24, 2017 the Cooperative learned that the City had not filed the September 9, 
2013 Service Territory Agreement with the Commission.  See the Cooperative’s April 5, 2017 
Response to DOC – 2, Part K included in Attachment 3 to these comments.   
 
On March 8, 2017, attorney Joseph Plumer filed a Notice of Appearance on behalf of the Red 
Lake Band in this proceeding stating in part that the: 
 

• Red Lake Band was not part of any negotiations between the two entities that 
resulted in the present Service Territory Agreement; 

• Red Lake Band never agreed to pay the entire cost of the service territory buy-out; 
and 

• Because the City’s position is contrary to Minnesota Law, the Red Lake Band objects 
to the City’s attempts to collect from the Band the buy-out costs of the service 
territory acquisition. 

 
On July 17, 2017, the Commission extended the deadline to file Comments in this proceeding 
until September 26, 2017 at the request of the Parties. 
 
On September 25, 2017, the Commission extended the deadline to file Comments in this 
proceeding until October 17, 2017 at the request of the Parties. 
 
On October 17, 2017, the Department filed a letter stating, “Since the three Parties have not 
informed the Department regarding the status of the settlement discussions, the Department 
will not file substantive Comments today.  In the event the Parties do file Comments on 
October 17, 2017, the Department will file Reply Comments by November 8, 2017.” 
 
On October 17, 2017, the City of Warroad filed comments arguing that: 
 

• The Commission should update the electric service territory maps to reflect the 
Parties’ Service Territory  Agreement. 

• The Commission should decline to address any other issues: 
o The rates of a municipal utility are beyond the Commission’s jurisdiction; and 
o The Commission cannot “Undo” the 2013 Service Territory Agreement. 

 
On October 17, 2017, North Star Cooperative filed comments largely echoing those of the City.   
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On October 17, 2017, the Minnesota Municipal Utilities Association (MMUA) filed comments 
that can be summarized by the following sentence near the end of the comments, “It is 
MMUA’s strong opinion that the Commission’s approval of the agreement is not required and 
that the territory change was effective upon execution of the agreement.” 
 
On October 19, 2017, the Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians filed comments requesting that: 
 

the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission not update the official 
service map to reflect the agreement between the City and North 
Star until such time as the compensation issues between the City 
and the Red lake Band are resolved, and to assure the Band that 
the City is not free to engage in unjustified actions against it 
without any recourse. 

 
On October 30, 2017, the Department re-submitted DOC Information Request Nos. 4 and 5 to 
the City1 to which the City responded on November 29, 2017 (see Attachment 4 to these 
comments).  
 
On December 7, 2017, the Department submitted two additional information requests (DOC 6 
& 7) to the City regarding the City’s decision to charge the New Casino $600,000 (based on a fee 
of 15 mills/kWh) to receive electric service from the City rather than from its assigned provider, 
the Cooperative (see Attachment 5 to these comments). 
 
 
II. SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL 
 
The Parties’ September 9, 2013 Service Territory Agreement in Article 3.2 states:  

 
The Cooperative consents and authorizes and the City agrees that 
the City shall file the Parties’ joint request under Minnesota 
Statute 216B.39, subd. 3, legally describing and depicting the 
Annexed Area, asking that the MPUC modify the service territory 
boundary and recognize the service territory transfer. 

 
On September 24, 2013, the City attempted to file by e-mail with the Commission, the above-
identified September 9, 2013 Service Territory Agreement.  However, because an incorrect e-
mail address was used, the Commission never received the service area transfer request.   
 

                                                      
1 The Department previously submitted these IRs to the individual listed on the City’s filing as its contact person.   
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On February 15, 2017, the Cooperative submitted on behalf of the City and the Cooperative, its 
September 9, 2013 Service Territory Agreement to the Commission for approval of the 
Agreement.  The Parties also requested that the Commission update its official records as to the 
electric service territory boundaries. 
 
 
III. DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS 
 
A. TRANSFER OF THE AFFECTED AREA FROM COOPERATIVE TO THE CITY 
 
Page 1 of the Service Territory Agreement states that the City has annexed certain real property 
located within Lake Township to the City of Warroad, County of Roseau, Minnesota, described 
as: 
 

Government Lots one (1) and Two (2) and the South Half of the 
Northwest Quarter (S ½ NW ¼) of Section Thirty-three (33), 
Township One Hundred Sixty-three (163) North, range Thirty-six 
(36) West, excepting therefrom the township road right of way 
along the eastern and southern boundaries of said NW ¼ of Section 
33; and Government Lots (5) and Seven (7), Section Twenty-eight 
(28), Township One hundred Sixty-three (163) North, Range Thirty-
six (36) West, (“Annexed Area”) (Attached Exhibit A), portions of 
which property is currently within the electric service territory of 
the Cooperative and portions of which are in an area disputed .... 

 
Page 1 of the Service Territory Agreement states: 
 

… the City wishes to provide exclusive electric service to the 
Annexed Area, and the Parties have agreed that the Annexed Area 
shall hereafter be exclusively within the electric service territory of 
the City….  

 
EXHIBIT A to the Service Territory Agreement is the annexation map. 
 
Page 1 of the Service Territory Agreement indicates that the proposed transfer is a permanent 
transfer of service territory. 
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B. NOTICE 
 
Minn. Stat. § 216B.39, Subd 3 states “…the Commission may on its own or at the request of an 
electric utility make changes in the boundaries of the assigned service area, but only after 
notice and hearing as provided for in sections 216B.17 and 216B.18.”2  
 
Although there were no customers in the affected area at the time the Service Territory 
Agreement was signed that are being transferred from the Cooperative to the City; the City 
now is serving the New Casino operated by the Red Lake Band in the affected area. 
 
It should be noted that the Service Territory Agreement is devoid of any reference to the Red 
Lake Band.  That is, the Agreement is silent as to the Red Lake Band’s decision to construct the 
New Casino on property that it owned on the east side of the City in the Cooperative’s service 
area, or as to the Red Lake Band’s decision to close the Original Casino in Warroad that had 
been served by the City.  There is no explanation in the Service Territory Agreement of the 
reasons for the annexation.  The reason is in the record – the Band’s request for annexation to 
receive City water, sewer and electric services (see Attachment 1, Part E on page 3 of 13).   
 
Based on information provided in the City’s, the Cooperative’s, and the Red Lake Band’s filings, 
and/or responses to Department information requests, the Department found no written 
indication that the Red Lake Band, as an affected customer related to this service territory 
proceeding, was notified that the service territory transfer needed to be approved by the 
Commission. 
 
The Parties’ citation to Minn. Stat. § 216B.39, Subd. 3 in the Service Territory Agreement 
suggests that they did or should have known of the potential for a hearing before the 
Commission and that they must provide notice to the affected customers, namely the Red Lake 
Band. 
 
In addition, the Commission on November 7, 2014, December 16, 2015 and December 14, 2016 
issued to all investor-owned, cooperative, and municipal utilities a REMINDER TO FILE ELECTRIC 
SERVICE AREA CHANGES.  The Commission also referenced a checklist that utilities should use 
when making their filings.  Item 6 on the check list states: 
 

                                                      
2 For example, Minn. Stat. § 216B.18 provides, “Service of notice of all hearings, investigations, and proceedings 
pending before the commission and of complaints, reports, orders, and other documents must be made 
personally, by electronic service as provided in section 216.17, or by mail as the commission may direct. Regulated 
utilities and state agencies must provide an electronic address to the commission for electronic service purposes 
and agree to accept electronic service as official service.”  
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Customers affected by this change must receive written notice, 
including utility contact information and Commission contact 
information.  If notice to certain customers was of the type that 
does not fit into one of the categories of the chart, please explain 
in the joint letter to #2 above.  Please indicate type and number of 
customers affected and the date(s) notice was or will be provided. 

 
Article 3.3 of the Service Territory Agreement states: 
 

If the MPUC or the Office of Energy Security raises any question or 
challenges any provision of this Agreement, the service territory 
transfer contemplated under this Agreement, or due performance 
thereof, the Parties shall each, at their own expense, exercise any 
and all lawful efforts reasonable and necessary to respond to said 
questions and to assure the transfer of the service territory.  If for 
any reason the MPUC refuses to recognize the service territory 
described in Article 1, the Cooperative shall return any payments 
made by the City pursuant to Article 2, upon demand by the City. 

 
C. COMPENSATION 
 
The City and the Cooperative agreed that $600,000 was appropriate compensation to be paid 
for lost revenue on behalf of the Cooperative, as identified in Article 2 of the Service Territory 
Agreement.  By letter dated September 24, 2014, the Red Lake Band learned that the City 
required it to pay the City of Warroad $600,000 as a term of receiving electric service from the 
City rather than receiving service from the Cooperative which was the assigned provider. 
 
As claimed by the Red Lake Band, and without any written documentation to the contrary from 
either the City or the Cooperative, it appears that the September 24, 2014 letter from the City, 
is the first written documentation of the City’s expectation that the Red Lake Band would be 
required to pay the entire $600,000 for the privilege of being served by the City rather than 
being served by the Cooperative.  Further, it appears from its February 23, 2017 letter, that the 
Red Lake Band had only recently learned that in order for the City of Warroad to provide 
electric service to the New Casino, the Commission would need to approve the transfer of 
service territory.    
 
D. CONCLUSION 
  
From written information the Department has reviewed to date, it appears that the Red Lake 
Band was not informed of the City and Cooperative’s  negotiations regarding the additional cost 
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the Parties’ agreed that the Red Lake Band would be assigned to pay in order to be served by 
the City rather than being served by the Cooperative.  Although the Red Lake Band did file the 
Annexation Request on November 6, 2012 (see Attachment 1 to the comments), the request 
was for the purpose of receiving City services, with no mention that the Cooperative had 
electric service rights in the area.   
 
The Department’s conclusion is based on the fact that the Parties have stated in several written 
documents provided to the Department, that they had many oral conversations with a specific 
member of the Red Lake Band, and that he was briefed many times that the Red Lake Band 
would be responsible for all of the lost revenue the Cooperative determined it should receive 
for agreeing to allow the City to provide electrical service to Red Lake Band; however no written 
documentation has been submitted to the record to support the assertions (see Attachment 4 
to these comments). 
 
For the reasons stated above, the Department concludes that the City and the Cooperative 
have not demonstrated that approval of the proposed Service Territory Agreement is consistent 
with the public interest and Minn. Stat. § 216B.39. 
 
 
IV. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Department recommends at this time that the Commission deny, without prejudice, the 
requested service territory boundary transfer from North Star Electric Cooperative to the City of 
Warroad. 
 
 
/lt 
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